

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M.
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG,
individually on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware
Corporation; THE BOARD OF TRADE
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, INC., a
Delaware Corporation,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01240

Hon. James F. Holderman, Presiding

(CORRECTED) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND

AGRAWAL EVANS LLP

Suyash Agrawal (IL Bar No. 6308343)
Jeannie Y. Evans (IL Bar No. 6296339)
308 West Erie St., Suite 502
Chicago, IL 60654

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.

Stephen E. Morrissey (WA Bar No. 44710)
1201 3rd Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101

Stephen D. Susman (TX Bar No. 19521000)
Robert Safi (TX Bar No. 24051280)
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002

Trevor Stutz (NY Bar No. 5148432)
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Counsel for the Class B Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. This action falls within the “internal affairs” exception to CAFA jurisdiction.	3
	1. This action “solely involves” a claim that relates to Defendants’ “internal affairs or governance.”	4
	2. Plaintiffs’ claim “arise[s] under” and “by virtue of” Delaware law.....	8
	B. This action falls within one of the “securities” exceptions to CAFA jurisdiction.	9
	1. The shares of CME Class B common stock are securities.....	9
	2. This action relates to the rights, duties, and obligations relating to CME Class B shares.	10
	3. This action “solely involves a claim” that relates to the rights, duties, and obligations relating to the CME Class B shares.	11
	4. The CBOT Class B memberships also are securities.....	12
	C. This action should be remanded pursuant to the mandatory “home-state” exception in § 1332(d)(4)(B).	17
	D. Even if the “home-state” exception does not apply, the Court should nevertheless remand this action in the “interests of justice” under § 1332(d)(3).	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aboushanab v. Janay,
2007 WL 2789511 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2007)..... 5

Appert v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, Inc.,
673 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012) 3, 10, 12

Becher v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 5138910 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2010) 7

BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp.,
673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 7

CDX Liquidating Trust v. Venrock Associates,
640 F.3d 209 (7th Cir. 2011) 6

Citizens Elec. Corp. v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
68 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1995) 8

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 5

District of Columbia v. Murphy,
314 U.S. 441 (1941)..... 19

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982)..... 4, 5

Ellis v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
187 So. 434 (Ala. 1939)..... 4

Ennis v. Smith,
55 U.S. 400 (1853)..... 19

Estate of Pew v. Carderelli,
527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11

Ferrell v. Express Check Advance of SC LLC,
591 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2010) 20

Ferreri v. Goldberg Sec., Inc.,
1989 WL 11073 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 1989) 15

Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10, 12

Hirschbach v. NVE Bank,
496 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2007) 21, 23

Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.,
654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011) 19

In re Sprint Nextel Corp.,
593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010) 3, 17

Jano Justice Sys., Inc. v. Burton,
2010 WL 2012941 (C.D. Ill. May 20, 2010) 6

Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l’s Holiday Network, Ltd.,
2008 WL 687287 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2008)..... 21, 23

Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l’s Holiday Network, Ltd.,
2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2007) 23

LaPlant v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
701 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2012) 3, 4

Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Bezich,
610 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

Nagy v. Riblet Products Corp.,
79 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1996) 6, 8

Nano-Proprietary, Inc. v. Canon Inc.,
2006 WL 6058423 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2006)..... 5

Newell Co. v. Petersen,
325 Ill. App. 3d 661 (2001) 8

Ormond v. Anthem, Inc.,
2009 WL 3163117 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2009) 6, 7

Phillips v. Wellpoint, Inc.,
2010 WL 4877718 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 23, 2010) 19

Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem’l Med. Ctr., Inc.,
485 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2007) 22, 23

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Chapman,
29 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1994) 6, 8

Robertshaw v. Pudles,
2013 WL 3976284 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2013) 5

<i>Rubin v. Mercer Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 677466 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2011)	11
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	13
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	13
<i>Shelton v. Tiffin</i> , 47 U.S. 163 (1848).....	19
<i>Tcherepin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	12
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	13
<i>Wey v. The New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4101655 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2007).....	15
<i>Wolfe v. Weiss</i> , 2013 WL 591977 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 14, 2013).....	5, 9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	9, 13, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	1, 3, 9
805 ILCS 5/13.05.....	8
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 302 (1971).....	6
S. REP. 109-14 (2005), <i>as reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	4, 19, 22, 23
